

No. 18-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VALENTINA MARIA VEGA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN JONES AND
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team No. 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The University of Arivada’s Campus Free Speech Policy is Facially Unconstitutional for Overbreadth and Vagueness6

A. The Fourteenth Circuit Erred in Analyzing the Policy in Light of *Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School Dist.* because the *Tinker* Standard Does Not Apply to Public Universities.....6

B. The University’s Free Speech Policy is Facially Unconstitutional Because its Overbreadth Prohibits and Chills Constitutionally Protected Speech.....8

1. As a Content-Based Restriction on Free Speech, the Policy Demands Review Under Strict Scrutiny9

2. The Policy is Facially Overbroad Because it Prohibits a Substantial Amount of Constitutionally Protected Speech..... 11

3. The Policy’s Overbreadth Chills Constitutionally Protected Speech of Persons Not Before the Court.....13

C. The University’s Free Speech Policy is Facially Unconstitutional Because it Fails the Stringent Vagueness Analysis Applied to Free Speech Restrictions upon Public University Campuses16

1. Vagueness Analyses are Stricter When in Review of Laws that Restrict First Amendment Rights Upon College Campuses.....17

2. The Policy Fails to Delineate What Conduct is Impermissible, Ultimately Chilling Freedoms Guaranteed by the First Amendment.....18

3.	The Campus Speech Policy Leads to Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.....	21
II.	Arivada University’s Campus Free Speech Policy is Unconstitutional as Applied to Ms. Vega.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 452 U.S. 656 (2004)	10
<i>B&B Coastal Enterprises, Inc. v. Demers</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D. Me. 2003)	9
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	16, 19
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	11
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	7
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	10
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	7
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	15
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	9
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	18, 21
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 US. 278 (1961)	18
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	7,8
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	18, 21, 22
<i>Gammoh v. City of La Habra</i> , 395 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Gen. Media Comm.’s, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	8
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	6, 7

<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	17
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7, 14, 18, 20
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V. I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	11, 14
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	17, 20
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	8
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018).....	21
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	18
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	8

Statutes and Regulations:

Av. Gen. Stat. § 118-200.....	10, 1a
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1, 1a

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I6, 1a

Other Authorities:

Barry P. McDonald, *Speech and Distrust: Rethinking the Content Approach to Protecting the Freedom of Expression*, 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1347 (2006)10

Meggen Lindsay, *Tinker Goes to College: Why High School Free-Speech Standards Should Not Apply to Post-Secondary Students – Tatro v. University of Minnesota*, 38 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1470 (2012).....6
